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1	Overall description
RAN3 thanks SA2 for the LS on FS_VMR_Ph2 solution impacts to RAN. RAN3 would like to provide the following feedback to SA2 regarding the authorization for the WAB-MT, two logical cells in the WAB node, and Xn interface between the WAB-gNB and neighbour gNB.

SA2 Question 1: SA2 currently considers that the MWAB (MWAB-UE) authorization could be based on dedicated slice ID(s) (S-NSSAI(s)). Therefore, from SA2 perspective no MWAB-specific AS layer indication at MWAB-UE's RRC establishment is required. SA2 would like to also point out that if there was a strict need for indication at AS layer, the existing mechanism of including S-NSSAI in RRC connection establishment could be considered. SA2 would like to invite RAN3 to provide the feedback if any scenario considered by RAN3 needs such a MWAB-specific AS layer indication. Note that SA2 considers the MWAB-gNB and MWAB-UE may register and connect to different PLMNs, and the authorization of the MWAB-UE is different from the MWAB-gNB service authorization/configuration/activation by OAM/SeGW.
RAN3’s Answer: RAN3 agrees that regarding AS layer indication for the WAB-MT, the existing network slicing functionalities can apply by configuring dedicated S-NSSAI(s) for the WAB. Therefore, in the WAB, there is no need to provide the WAB-specific AS layer indication to the gNB serving the WAB-MT in the RRCSetupComplete message. In addition, the gNB serving the WAB-MT does not include the WAB-node indication in the INITIAL UE MESSAGE message. 

SA2 Question 2: For the MWAB (MWAB-UE) authorization result, SA2 could not identify any reason to inform/update that to the NG-RAN serving the MWAB-UE. Therefore, SA2 would like to understand from RAN3's perspective whether the MWAB authorization result needs to be provided to the NG-RAN serving the MWAB-UE.
RAN3’s Answer: RAN3 considers that there is no clear use case to provide/update the authorization for the WAB-MT to the gNB serving the WAB-MT. The authorization for the WAB-MT can be transparent to the gNB serving the WAB-MT. Even though there may be the use cases to provide the WAB-MT authorization to the gNB serving the WAB-MT, it can be handled by the existing network slicing functionalities with dedicated S-NSSAI(s) (e.g., Allowed NSSAI).

SA2 Question 3: To support mobility of the MWAB, some solutions assume that the MWAB-gNB can instantiate two cells (with same gNB ID or different gNB ID), and handover connected UEs between the two cells. The different gNB IDs use case is driven by the need to change AMF if the MWAB moves into a geographic area where a different AMF must be chosen to serve UEs. SA2 would like to ask RAN3 to confirm if this can be supported or not.
RAN3’s Answer: In the mobile IAB, the mobile IAB-node can concurrently support two logical mobile IAB-DUs as described in clause 8.23.3-1 of TS 38.401. RAN3 considers that similar approach can be applied to the mobility case of the WAB node.

SA2 Question 4: SA2 discussed the scenario of Xn interface between RAN nodes over the IP connectivity provided by the PDU session of MWAB-UE, and would like to ask RAN3 if this scenario can be supported by RAN3.
RAN3’s Answer: It is agreed that at least, the WAB-gNB should setup Xn interface with the gNB serving the WAB-MT over the IP connectivity provided by the BH PDU Session. Based on the operator’s configuration, the WAB-gNB can setup Xn interface with neighbour fixed gNBs because the WAB-gNB’s Xn traffic is transported via PDU session backhaul.

RAN3 also reviewed the candidate solutions in the TR 23.700-06, and observed that in the solution 2, the topic to avoid the multi-hop backhauling (i.e., to guarantee single hop backhauling) has the RAN3 impact. Because whether and how to enhance the XnAP and NGAP signaling to guarantee single hop backhauling is within RAN3 remit, RAN3 believes that further discussion and evaluation on this issue are needed from RAN3 perspective. Therefore, RAN3 will provide the answer if RAN3 makes a progress on this aspect.

2. Actions: 
To SA2:
ACTION: 	RAN3 kindly asks SA2 to take the above into account.

3. Date of Next RAN3 Meetings:
3GPP TSG RAN3#125		19 – 23 August 2024		Maastricht, Netherlands
3GPP TSG RAN3#125bis	14 – 18 October 2024		TBC, China

